

NO. 44700-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Appellant,

v.

WAHKIAKUM COUNTY, a political subdivision of Washington State,

Respondent.

**ERRATA TO DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S ANSWER TO
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LEWIS COUNTY**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

LEE OVERTON, WSBA #38055
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-2668

Appellant, the State of Washington, Department of Ecology, respectfully requests to make the following correction in Department of Ecology's Answer to Amicus Curiae Brief of Lewis County. In one instance the brief incorrectly states 80 percent when it should have stated 88 percent. Accompanying this erratum is Department of Ecology's Answer to Amicus Curiae Brief of Lewis County (Corrected), which incorporates the correction.

1. Page 4, line 11: "80 percent" should be "88 percent"

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 2^d day of June 2014.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General



LEE OVERTON, WSBA #38055
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Appellant
State of Washington
Department of Ecology
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-2668

NO. 44700-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Appellant,

v.

WAHKIAKUM COUNTY, a political subdivision of Washington State,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF LEWIS COUNTY (CORRECTED)**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

LEE OVERTON, WSBA #38055
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-2668

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. ARGUMENT2
 - A. The Issue in This Case Is Whether Wahkiakum County’s Ordinance Conflicts Irreconcilably With State Legislative Policy2
 - B. The Amicus Brief Focuses on Field Preemption, an Issue Not Raised by the Parties in This Case.....5
 - 1. The amicus brief improperly raises a new issue.....5
 - 2. The amicus brief does not address whether Wahkiakum County’s ordinance conflicts with the biosolids statute.6
 - C. Neither the Solid Waste Statute nor the Biosolids Statute Grants Local Governments Authority to Regulate Biosolids9
 - 1. State law provides that biosolids are not solid waste.10
 - 2. The biosolids statute does not authorize local governments to regulate biosolids other than through delegation by Ecology.11
 - 3. The Legislature clearly intended that local solid waste authority should not extend to the regulation of biosolids.16
- III. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellevue Fire Fighters Local 1604 v. City of Bellevue</i> , 100 Wn.2d 748, 675 P.2d 592 (1984).....	16-17
<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 162 Wn.2d 683, 169 P.3d 14 (2007).....	3
<i>City of L.A. v. Cnty. of Kern</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 865 (C.D. Cal. 2007), <i>dismissed in part, vacated in part and remanded on prudential standing grounds</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Diamond Parking, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 78 Wn.2d 778, 479 P.2d 47 (1971).....	3
<i>Lenci v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 Wn.2d 664, 388 P.2d 926 (1964).....	8
<i>Protect the Peninsula's Future v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 175 Wn. App. 201, 304 P.3d 914 (2013).....	5
<i>Rabon v. City of Seattle</i> , 135 Wn.2d 278, 957 P.2d 621 (1998).....	8
<i>Ritchie v. Markley</i> , 23 Wn. App. 569, 597 P.2d 449 (1979).....	3
<i>Ruff v. King Cnty.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Everett District Justice Court</i> , 92 Wn.2d 106, 594 P.2d 448 (1979).....	8
<i>State v. Komok</i> , 113 Wn.2d 810, 783 P.2d 1061 (1989).....	17
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. XI, § 11 2, 6

Statutes

RCW 70.95 9

RCW 70.95.020 9

RCW 70.95.020(1)..... 9

RCW 70.95.030(20)..... 10

RCW 70.95.030(22)..... 10

RCW 70.95.060(1)..... 9

RCW 70.95.160 9

RCW 70.95.255 4

RCW 70.95J..... 10, 11, 13, 14, 16

RCW 70.95J.005(1)(c)..... 3

RCW 70.95J.005(1)(d)..... 3, 10

RCW 70.95J.005(2) 3-4

RCW 70.95J.007..... 11, 12

RCW 70.95J.010(1) 10

RCW 70.95J.020(1) 14

RCW 70.95J.020(4) 10, 11, 18

RCW 70.95J.080..... 16

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 501	12, 13, 14
40 C.F.R. § 501.1(b)	13
40 C.F.R. § 501.1(c)–(d)	13
40 C.F.R. § 501.1(i)	15
40 C.F.R. § 501.1(j)	15
40 C.F.R. § 501.1(l)(6)	13
40 C.F.R. § 503	13-14
40 C.F.R. § 503.5(b)	15
WAC 173-308-060(2)	10, 11
WAC 173-308-300(9)	4
WAC 173-350	9
WAC 173-350-020(11)	10, 11

Other Authorities

Engrossed Substitute House Bill 2640	16
Final B. Rep. on E.S.H.B. 2640	14
Final B. Rep. on E.S.H.B. 2640, 52nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1992)	13
H.B. 2640, 52nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1992)	17
H.B. Rep. on E.S.H.B. 2640, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1992)	17
S.B. Rep. on E.S.H.B. 2640, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1992)	18
